NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 345 SENATE BILL 382

AN ACT TO AMEND G.S. 130-129 RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS OF A SANITARY DISTRICT BOARD.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Section 130-129 of the General Statutes is hereby amended by striking out the second sentence thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Each member of the Board may receive as compensation for his services the sum of fifty (\$50.00) dollars per month."

Sec. 2. This act shall apply only to Halifax County.

Sec. 3. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This Act shall become effective May 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 28th day of April, 1969.